

17-1993 (L)

17-2107, 17-2111 (XAP)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

**FINAL FORM RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF
FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
Case No. 15-cv-1136

[counsel listed on inside cover]

Deanne E. Maynard
MORRISON & FOERSTER, LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-1500

Paul T. Friedman
MORRISON & FOERSTER, LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 268-7000

Mark A. Perry
Counsel of Record
Aidan Taft Grano
Shannon Han
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Caitlin J. Halligan
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000

*Counsel for Appellant/Cross-Appellee
United Parcel Service, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. UPS Is Entitled to Judgment on Each Liability Theory	8
A. The PACT Act Exempts UPS and Preempts the PHL	8
B. UPS Is Not Liable Under the AOD.....	30
1. The AOD Penalty Provision Applies Only to Knowing Shipments.....	31
2. The AOD Audit Provision Applies to Shippers, Not Packages.....	47
C. UPS Is Not Liable Under the CCTA.....	53
1. Aggregation Is Impermissible.....	53
2. The Knowledge Requirement Is Not Satisfied.....	58
II. The Damages and Penalties Awards Cannot Stand.....	62
A. The Court Erred in Relieving Plaintiffs of Their Evidentiary Burden.	62
1. Before Trial: Disclosure Deficiencies.....	63
2. During Trial: Evidentiary Deficiencies.....	71
3. After Trial: Decisional Deficiencies.....	82
B. The District Court Erred in Calculating Compensatory Damages.	94
C. The Court Erred in Assessing Penalties.....	98
1. The Penalties Are Subject to Exacting Scrutiny.....	98

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The Penalties Are Unconstitutional.	105
III. A Causal Connection Is Required Between UPS’s Conduct and Compensatory Damages.	115
CONCLUSION	123
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>62 Cases, More or Less, Each Containing Six Jars of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951).....	28
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014).....	11
<i>ACE Sec. Corp., Home Equity Loan Tr., Series 2006-SL2 v. DB Structured Prods., Inc.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 581 (2015).....	48, 51
<i>Advance Pharm., Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2004)	104
<i>Agence France Presse v. Morel</i> , 293 F.R.D. 682 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	66-67
<i>Allison Engine Co., Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	17
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 512 U.S. 219 (1995).....	38
<i>Anderson Grp., LLC v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 805 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2015)	115
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	120-121
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	118
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Bertin v. United States</i> , 478 F.3d 489 (2d Cir. 2007)	45
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	98, 102-103, 108
<i>Broadway Delivery Corp. v. United Parcel Serv. of Am., Inc.</i> , 651 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1981)	47
<i>Callanan v. Powers</i> , 199 N.Y. 268 (1910)	42
<i>Carter v. Morehouse Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 441 F.2d 380 (5th Cir. 1971)	90
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	86
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	82
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997)	88-89
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	27
<i>City of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Bros.</i> , No. 06-cv-3620, 2012 WL 3579568 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2012).....	110, 120
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	11
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	98, 101, 103, 113, 117
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	117
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	11, 18, 26
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	105
<i>DeFalco v. Bernas</i> , 244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001)	96
<i>Design Strategy, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 469 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2006)	65-67
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	96
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	121
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	99, 103-104
<i>FCC v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954).....	58
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	27
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	15
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	58
<i>Frank Felix Assocs., Ltd. v. Austin Drugs</i> , 111 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 1997)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gamero v. Koodo Sushi Corp.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 481 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	81
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1998)	67
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	79
<i>Gonzalez-Servin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 662 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2011)	62
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	85
<i>Hackenheimer v. Kurtzmann</i> , 235 N.Y. 57 (1923).....	41
<i>Hemi Grp. v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	118-120
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	118, 120-121
<i>Howe v. City of Akron</i> , 801 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2015)	69
<i>Iacobelli Constr., Inc. v. County of Monroe</i> , 32 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1994)	77
<i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981).....	92
<i>John T. Brady & Co. v. Form-Eze Sys., Inc.</i> , 623 F.2d 261 (2d Cir. 1980)	40, 44
<i>Kinek v. Paramount Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 503 (2d Cir. 1994)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	15
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	106-107
<i>Landy v. FAA</i> , 635 F.2d 143 (2d Cir. 1980)	90-91
<i>Last Atlantis Capital LLC v. AGS Specialist Partners</i> , 262 F. Supp. 3d 641 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	76
<i>Levy v. Southbrook Int’l Invs., Ltd.</i> , 263 F.3d 10 (2d Cir. 2001)	49
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	57
<i>In re Lipper Holdings, LLC</i> , 1 A.D.3d 170 (N.Y. 1st Dep’t 2003)	36
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Retail Holdings, N.V.</i> , 639 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2011)	48
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	23
<i>MBIA Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 652 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2011)	30
<i>MicroStrategy Inc. v. Bus. Objects, S.A.</i> , 429 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	67
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	12, 107, 117
<i>New Windsor Vol. Ambul. Corps, Inc. v. Meyers</i> , 442 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2006)	42-43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Norcia v. Dieber’s Castle Tavern, Ltd.</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 492 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	115
<i>Norton v. Sam’s Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998)	116
<i>Oliveri v. Delta S.S. Lines, Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 742 (2d Cir. 1988)	86
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)	101-102
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....	117
<i>Patterson v. Balsamico</i> , 440 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006)	66
<i>Poehl v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Process Am., Inc. v. Cynergy Holdings, LLC</i> , 839 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2016)	41-42
<i>Raishevich v. Foster</i> , 247 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2001)	92
<i>Raishevich v. Foster</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	115
<i>Red Ball Interior Demolition Corp. v. Palmadessa</i> , 173 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 1999)	40
<i>Reilly v. Pinkus</i> , 338 U.S. 269 (1949).....	86
<i>Richmond v. Gen. Nutrition Ctrs. Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 762307 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2012).....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam).....	121
<i>Rowe v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 62 (1978).....	50
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	38
<i>Salgado ex rel. Salgado v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 1998)	70, 77
<i>Sayers v. Rochester Tel. Corp. Supplemental Mgmt. Pension Plan</i> , 7 F.3d 1091 (2d Cir. 1993)	35
<i>SEC v. Apuzzo</i> , 689 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012)	119
<i>Seidlitz v. Auerbach</i> , 230 N.Y. 167 (1920).....	41
<i>Septembertide Pub., B.V. v. Stein & Day, Inc.</i> , 884 F.2d 675 (2d Cir. 1989)	42-43
<i>Sequa Corp. v. GBJ Corp.</i> , 156 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1998)	84
<i>Softel, Inc. v. Dragon Med. & Sci. Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 118 F.3d 955 (2d Cir. 1997)	70
<i>St. Louis I.M. & S. Railway Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919).....	100, 105
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	102, 104, 110, 112
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	92

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sullivan v. Greenwood Credit Union</i> , 520 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Sw. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Danaher</i> , 238 U.S. 482 (1915).....	103, 105
<i>Transatl. Marine Claims Agency, Inc. v. Ace Shipping Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1997)	87
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	103-104
<i>Turley v. ISG Lackawanna, Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014)	110
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	88
<i>U.S. Naval Inst. v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 936 F.2d 692 (2d Cir. 1991)	37
<i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	57
<i>Unif. Firefighters of Cohoes, Local 2562 v. City of Cohoes</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 686 (2000).....	32
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Austin Travel Corp.</i> , 867 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1989)	41
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 763 F.2d 671 (5th Cir. 1985)	55
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	98, 102, 104, 109, 111
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 843 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2016)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Citron</i> , 783 F.2d 307 (2d Cir. 1986)	84
<i>United States v. Collado-Gomez</i> , 834 F.2d 280 (2d Cir. 1987)	59
<i>United States v. Dantzler</i> , 771 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2014)	47
<i>United States v. Dauray</i> , 215 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2000)	11-12
<i>United States v. Elshenawy</i> , 801 F.2d 856 (6th Cir. 1986)	59
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 106 U.S. 629 (1883).....	101
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 909 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	55
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 641 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2011)	89
<i>United States v. King</i> , 345 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2003)	59-60
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 339 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	120
<i>United States v. O’Hara</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 1039 (E.D. Wis. 2001)	17
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	47
<i>United States v. Olmeda</i> , 461 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2006)	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	51
<i>United States v. Viloski</i> , 814 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2016)	111
<i>United States v. Winston</i> , 37 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 1994)	54
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	121
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013).....	39
<i>Von Hofe v. United States</i> , 492 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2007)	99-100, 109
<i>Vt. Teddy Bear Co. v. 538 Madison Rlty. Co.</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 470 (2004)	51
<i>Walker v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 340 F.3d 471 (7th Cir. 2003)	64
<i>Waters-Pierce Oil Co. v. Texas</i> , 212 U.S. 86 (1909).....	100
<i>Weiss v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 515 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1975)	66, 71
<i>Wilkins v. Am. Exp. Isbrandtsen Lines, Inc.</i> , 446 F.2d 480 (2d Cir. 1971)	81
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	17
<i>Wu Lin v. Lynch</i> , 813 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2016)	96

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 376a	8, 13, 16-18, 21, 25-26, 28-29
15 U.S.C. § 377	22, 107, 116-117
15 U.S.C. § 1681a	12-13
18 U.S.C. app. 2 § 2	12
18 U.S.C. § 2341	53-54, 56, 58
18 U.S.C. § 2342	53, 55-58
18 U.S.C. § 2343	55-57
18 U.S.C. § 2344	57
18 U.S.C. § 2346	116-117
21 U.S.C. § 841	59-60
25 U.S.C. § 1041b	12
28 U.S.C. § 994	113
48 U.S.C. § 1921d	12
49 U.S.C. § 14501	37
49 U.S.C. § 41713	37
Act of Aug. 16, 2000, 2000 N.Y. Sess. Laws, ch. 262	111
N.Y. Exec. L. § 63	45, 92
N.Y. Pub. Health L. § 1399-ll	18, 34
N.Y. Tax L. § 471	119

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Prevent All Cigarette Trafficking Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-154, 124 Stat. 1087	111
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 28.1	116
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	64-65
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	69
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45	92
Fed. R. Evid. 611	86
Treatises	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)	14, 33
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) (2004)	88
PROSSER & KEETON ON LAW OF TORTS (5th ed. 1984).....	121
WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS (4th ed. 2002).....	42
Other Authorities	
154 Cong. Rec. H7927 (Sept. 9, 2008).....	25
155 Cong. Rec. H5737 (May 19, 2009).....	26
155 Cong. Rec. S5853 (May 21, 2009)	23, 25
Bureau of Indian Affairs, Indian Lands of Federally Recognized Tribes of the United States (June 2016), <i>available at</i> http://bit.ly/indianlands	20
H.R. Rep. 110-836 (2008).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hearing on H.R. 4081 & H.R. 3689 Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism & Homeland Sec. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. 9 (2008)</i>	23, 26
NAT’L ACADS. OF SCIS., ENG’G & MED., STATISTICAL CHALLENGES IN ASSESSING AND FOSTERING THE REPRODUCIBILITY OF SCIENTIFIC RESULTS (2016).....	89
S. Rep. No. 95-962 (1978).....	54
SHAKESPEARE, WILLIAM. MACBETH	4
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL (U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N 2016)	100
